

GAHC010147292025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/3868/2025

SRI ROBIN BEY AND 31 ORS.

S/O LATE SARDER BEY VILL-- HANBUKA P.O-- LORENTHEPI P.S-
HOWRAGHAT DIST- KARBI ANGLONG

2: SRI LONKI TERANG

SRI KANIA TERANG P.O- LORENTHEPI DIST- KARBI ANGLONG

3: SRI HOREN TIMUNG

S/O KANIA TIMUNG VILL--SARTHE RONGPHAR P.O--PHULONI DIST--
KARBI ANGLONG

4: SRI AMLONG BEY

S/O JILOT BEY P.O.- MOHINI RONGPI DIST- KARBI ANGLONG

5: SRI KHORSING TERANG

S/O MUNSAI TERANG VILL- LONG TERANG GAON P.O.- HOWRAGHAT.
DIST- KARBI ANGLONG.

6: SRI HAREN TERANG

S/O SARTHE TERANG VILL--KONGJUKATHOI P.O- BAKALIA DIST--KARBI
ANGLONG.

7: SRI HEMARI TERON

S/O SRI SARSING TERON VILL--KASONARI P.O--BAKALIA DIST--KARBI
ANGLONG.

8: SRI LALSING PHANGCHO

S/O SING PHANGCHO PO-- BAKALIA DIST-- KARBI ANGLONG

9: SRI LOZENDRA BASUMATARY

S/O SRI NABIN BASUMATARY VILL- GODABARI P.O -- DOKMOKA DIST--
KARBI ANGLONG

10: SRI CHANDRA SING TERON

S/O SRI MARAK TERON VILL--PLONGKRO GAON P.O--DENTAGHAT DIST--
KARBI ANGLONG

11: SRI CHANDRA SING PHANGCHO
S/O LATE JANG PHANGCHO VILL--AMPUKHURI P.O--DOKMOKA DIST-
KARBI ANGLONG

12: SRI BORSING TIMUNG
S/O SAILAN TIMUNG VILL- RONGKHELAN P.O- DENGAON DIST- KARBI
ANGLONG

13: SRI BON SANGNA
S/O. LATE NIBESH MARAK VILL--BORPUKHURI P.O-- DOKMOKA DIST--
KARBI ANGLONG

14: SRI DEORI RONGPI
S/O SRI SARTHE RONGPI VILL--PORTON RONGPI GAON P.O.-DENGAON
DIST--KARBI ANGLONG.

15: SRI CHANDRASING TISSO
S/O LATE NIHANG TISSO VILL--PARAKHOWA. P.O--DEN-TERON GAON.
DIST--KARBI ANGLONG.

16: SRI MENSING HANSE
S/O SRI BANGKRI HANSE VILL--MISTRIBALI RONGPI GAON. P.O-
PANDITGHAT DIST--KARBI ANGLONG.

17: SRI SAMSING TERON
S/O LATE JAGANNATH TERON VILL- - KANGNEK TOKBI GAON P.O-
OKRENG DIST- - KARBI ANGLONG

18: SRI JOYSING RONGCHEHON
S/O- LATE SARTHE RONGCHEHON VILL-- KICHU TARO P.O- BAGHPANI
DIST-- KARBI ANGLONG

19: SRI RAJEN HANSE
S/O SRI MOHIRAN HANSE VILL--BURA-TISSO GAON. P.O-DENTAGHAT.
DIST--KARBI ANGLONG

20: SRI SAR TERON
S/O LATE TAON TERON VILL -- PARAKHOWA DIST-- KARBI ANGLONG

21: SRI DHARAMSING KRAMSA
S/O SRI MEN KRAMSA VILL--JAIPONG LEKHON BEY P.O--LANGHIN
TINIALI DIST--KARBI ANGLONG

22: SRI MONDEY RAM RONGPHAR
) S/O SRI RONGPHAR VILL--DINSO TERANG GAON P.O--DOKMOKA DIST--

KARBI ANGLONG

23: SRI MOHIRAM RONGPI

S/O SRI SARTHE RONGPI VILL--SARTHE RONGPI SILDHARANPUR P.O--
DOKMOKA DIST--KARBI ANGLONG

24: SRI NIHAR TERANG

S/O LATE SIKARI TERANG VILL--KATGAON P.O-- KATGAON DIST- KARBI
ANGLONG

25: SRI CHANDRASING TISSO

S/O SRI LONKI TISSO VILL--LOHKI TISSO-GAON P.O--KAT GAON DIST--
KARBI ANGLONG

26: SRI BORSING RONGPI

S/O- KANIA RONGPI VILL--PARKUP-PAHAR P.O--PARKUP-PAHAR
DIST--KARBI ANGLONG

27: DEBENDRA TARO

S/O THABASING TARO VILL- SIKARIGATE LALTHINPURIN TAROGAON
PO-- BOKOLIAGHAT DIST- KARBI ANGLONG

28: SRI DHANIRAM TERON

S/O LT LONGKAM TERON VILL- TETELIGURI
KANIA BEY GAON P.O- TELELIGURI DIST- KARBI ANGLONG

29: AMARSINGH SINGNAR

S/O- LATE PANDIT SINGNAR VILL- KISTRI BALI P.O- PANDIT GHAT DIST-
KARBI ANGLONG

30: SRI MAHESWAR BEY

S/O-BELOK BEY VILL-LANGERDANG
TARABASA
TARO GAON P.S--LORINGTHEPI DIST--KARBI ANGLONG

31: SRI RANJIT TIMUNG

S/O- KRUANG TIMUNG R/O- PAROKHUWA
P.S.- DOKMOKA DIST- KARBI ANGLONG

32: SRI ARUN ENGTI

S/O- LORGSING ENGTI VILL- ERDANG ENGTI GAON PAROKHUWA P.O-
DOKMOKA DIST- KARBI ANGLONG

ALL THE ABOVE EMPLOYEES ARE WORKING AS WORK CHARGE
KHALASI OF PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
(RURAL) HOWRAGHAT DIVISION
PO AND PS-HOWRAGHAT
UNDER EXECUTIVE ENGINEER

DIPHU
AND PHE (R)
DIST. KARBI ANGLONG

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY SECRETARY, GOVT. OF ASSAM COMMISSIONER

2:CHIEF ENGINEER

PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
HENGRABARI

3:EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING HOWRAGHAT (R) DEPARTMENT

4:PRINCIPAL SECRETARY

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY

5:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY

KARBI ANGLONG
HILLS AUTONOMOUS DISTRICT COUNCIL

6:ACCOUNTANT GENERAL

ASSAM
I AND E
MAIDAMGAON
BELTOLA
GUWAHATI- 29

7:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
PENSION AND PUBLIC GRIEVANCES DEPARTMENT ASSAM
SACHIVALAYA
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR B SARMAH, K GURUNG,MR G PATHAK

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, AG,SC, FINANCE,SC, P H E,SC, K A A C

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SUMAN SHYAM**

ORDER

Date : 14/07/2025

Heard Mr. B. Sarmah, learned counsel for the writ petitioners. Perused the statements made in the writ petition.

The petitioners were allegedly appointed as Work-Charge Khalasis in the year 1994. Since then, they are continuing to render their services. According to the petitioners, due to their long and continuous services, they ought to be treated as regular employees for all practical purposes and, therefore, the Departmental authorities are bound to extend pensionary and other retirement dues to the petitioners, in accordance with law. However, no such benefit has been given to the petitioners. Hence, this writ petition.

Mr. P. Nayak, learned Additional Advocate General (Finance) Assam and Ms. S. Kemprai, learned Standing Counsel, KAAC, have both pray for some time to obtain instruction.

Issue notice of motion returnable in six weeks.

Since Mr. D. Bora, learned Government Advocate, Assam, has appeared and accepted notice on behalf of the respondent nos. 1 & 7; Mr. R. Bora, learned counsel has accepted notice on behalf of the respondent no. 2; Ms. S. Kemprai, learned Standing Counsel, KAAC, has accepted notice on behalf of the respondent nos. 3 & 5 and Mr. C. Baruah, learned Standing Counsel, Office of the AG (A&E), Assam, has accepted notice on behalf of the respondent no. 6, service of notice is deemed to be complete in this case. However, extra copies of the writ petition, requisite in numbers, be furnished to the learned departmental counsel within a week from today.

List along with WP(C) 3855/2025.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant